

No. 08-1448

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official capacity as  
Governor of the State of California, and  
EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of California,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION and  
ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF MICROSOFT CORPORATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
SCOTT P. MARTIN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. VAGUE RESTRICTIONS ON VIDEO GAMES ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPERMISSIBLE AND UNDERMINE THE CREATIVE PROCESS.....	5
II. THE VAGUE TERMS OF THE CALIFORNIA STATUTE FORCE VIDEO GAME DEVELOPERS, PUBLISHERS, AND DISTRIBUTORS TO GUESS ABOUT ITS SCOPE .....	16
A. THE CALIFORNIA STATUTE’S REPEATED REFERENCES TO “MINORS” ARE VAGUE .....	16
B. EACH OF THE THREE PRONGS OF THE CALIFORNIA STATUTE IS VAGUE .....	18
C. THE UNIQUE FEATURES OF VIDEO GAMES COMPOUND THE CALIFORNIA STATUTE’S INHERENT VAGUENESS .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	17, 18, 26
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	12
<i>Bookcase, Inc. v. Broderick</i> , 218 N.E.2d 668 (N.Y. 1966) .....	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	5, 13, 16
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	5, 16
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	13, 14
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Granholm</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 978 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	14
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Granholm</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	6, 11
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	22
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	5, 16
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	21, 22

<i>Greyned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	12
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	24
<i>Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 146 (1946).....	26
<i>In re Harris</i> , 366 P.2d 305 (Cal. 1961).....	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	12
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	7
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	13, 27
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	18
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	20
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	22
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4, 13, 29
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	19
<i>People v. Kahan</i> , 206 N.E.2d 333 (N.Y. 1965).....	12
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	20, 23, 26
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	12, 19
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	13
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 57 U.S. 513 (1958).....	12
<i>United States v. Womack</i> , 509 F.2d 368 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....	13
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	7, 9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 231 (2000).....	17
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.1 .....	2, 3, 15
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.2 .....	2, 3, 14
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.3 .....	3, 14, 15

Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.4 .....	14
Cal. Civ. Code § 1780 .....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ernest Adams, <i>The Designer's Notebook: How Many Endings Does a Game Need?</i> , Gamasutra, Dec. 22, 2004 .....	11
Julie Bosman, <i>Choose Your Own Adventure Series Turns a Page</i> , N.Y. Times Media Decoder Blog, July 26, 2010 .....	10
P. Heath Brockwell, Comment, <i>Grappling with Miller v. California—The Search for an Alternative Approach to Regulating Obscenity</i> , 24 Cumb. L. Rev. 131 (1993).....	20
Clay Calvert & Robert D. Richards, <i>Stopping the Obscenity Madness 50 Years After Roth v. United States</i> , 9 Tex. Rev. Ent. & Sports L. 1 (2007).....	20
Emily Campbell, <i>Obscenity, Music and the First Amendment: Was the Crew 2 Lively?</i> , 15 Nova L. Rev. 159 (1991) .....	20
Donald A. Downs, <i>The New Politics of Pornography</i> (1989).....	20
Entm't Software Rating Board, <i>Game Ratings &amp; Descriptor Guide</i> .....	24
Benjamin Franklin, <i>The Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin</i> (Charles W. Eliot ed., SoHo 2010) (1791) .....	23
C.S. Lewis, <i>An Experiment in Criticism</i> (Canto 2000) (1961).....	11

James Lindgren, <i>Defining Pornography</i> , 141 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1153 (1993) .....	20
Lorne Manly, <i>Your TV Would Like a Word with You</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 19, 2006, § 2, at 1.....	10
Edward Packard, <i>The Cave of Time</i> (1979).....	10
H. Franklin Robbins, Jr. & Steven G. Mason, <i>The Law of Obscenity—or Absurdity?</i> , 15 St. Thomas L. Rev. 517 (2003).....	20
Neil Strauss, <i>Policing Pop: Recording Industry’s Strictest Censor Is Itself</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 1, 2000, at A1 .....	15
